

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 920 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 15859 OF 2025**

Shri Shirish Genubhau Kalate and Others ... Appellants
Vs.

M/s. Shriniwas Rainbow Developers a ... Respondents
partnership firm through its partner
Nikhil S. Shetty and Others

Mr. Anil Kumar Patil a/w. Mr. Shubham Paygude i/b. Mr. Sandeep S.
Salunkhe for the Appellants.

Mr. Vishwajeet P. Sawant, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Chetan Alai and
Mr. A. P. Mahadik for the Respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 2nd MAY 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned counsel for the appellants and respondent nos. 1 and 2 on instructions submit that the parties are agreeable to explore possibility of amicable settlement. Learned counsel for the parties submit that Justice Ms. Shalini Phansalkar Joshi (Retired) be appointed as Mediator.

2. By consent Justice Ms. Shalini Phansalkar Joshi (Retired) is appointed as Mediator.

Digitally
signed by
RAJESHWARI
RAMESH
PILLAI
Date:
2025.05.03
01:36:02
+0200

3. Learned Advocate for the appellants shall intimate this order to the learned Mediator for further process.
4. Learned Mediator is at liberty to issue necessary directions for mediation charges, if any. Mediation charges, if any, shall be paid equally by the appellants and respondent nos. 1 and 2.
5. Learned counsel for the appellants is at liberty to intimate this order to the remaining respondents for participating in the mediation process. Learned counsel for the parties submit that the contesting respondents are respondent nos. 1 and 2. Remaining respondents are therefore at liberty to participate in the mediation proceedings.
6. Since this order is passed without hearing the remaining respondents, the mediation process and agreement, if any, arrived at before the learned mediator shall not bind them, if they do not attend mediation and do not sign the settlement agreement, if any.
7. Soft copy of this order to be directly forwarded to the Main Mediation Centre, High Court, Bombay.
8. List the appeal on 18th June 2025.
9. Ad-interim order already operating shall continue till the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]